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TENTATIVE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for disposition is a request for approval of the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and the Bureau of Consumer Services (Commission Staff), and Equitable Gas Company (Equitable or the Company) for resolution of allegations regarding  Equitable’s compliance with Chapter 56 in connection with its service to a residence at 900 Glenn Street, McKeesport, Pennsylvania.  The parties request that the Commission approve this Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest, thus allowing the parties to accomplish a resolution of the underlying investigation.

Background


On January 12, 2001, Commission Staff initiated an informal investigation of Equitable’s actions involving the residential account of Mr. Edwin Gulasky.  At the request of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), Equitable had previously submitted a chronological summary describing activities relating to Mr. Gulasky’s account including the termination of service to this account.  Based on the review of this information, Commission Staff concluded that Equitable may have violated several provisions of the Commission’s Chapter 56 regulations prior to and on the day the Gulasky service was terminated.  As a result, the aforementioned informal investigation was initiated.

Mr. Gulasky‘s gas service was terminated on July 17, 2000.  Six months later on

January 4, 2001, local police, responding to a request made by one of Mr. Gulasky’s friends, visited his residence to check on his welfare and discovered that he had died of undetermined causes.  Commission Staff engaged in the following activities as part of this informal investigation: interviews with appropriate Equitable personnel, review of documents containing information involving the Gulasky account, review of documents detailing Equitable policies and procedures.  Commission Staff interviewed the following Equitable employees at the Equitable Training Center in Pittsburgh: Director, Universal Service and Compliance; Energy Assistance Program Administrator; a trainer of Equitable customer service representatives; an employee experienced with Equitable’s collection activities; two field service representatives; and a LIURP Administrator.  In addition, Commission Staff conducted a telephone interview with a supervisor of Equitable’s field services representatives.

Based on the information gathered through these investigative activities, Commission Staff developed findings contained in a Report on the Informal Investigation of Equitable Gas dated May 14, 2001 (Attachment A to the Settlement Agreement).  On July 12, 2001, Equitable submitted comments to Commission Staff’s findings in the Report (Attachment B to the Settlement Agreement).  It is the position of the Staff that the termination of Mr. Gulasky’s service was in violation of 52 Pa. Code §56.95 because the Company failed to make personal contact and post a 48-hour notice.  It is also the position of Commission Staff that Equitable’s employee, in determining that Mr. Gulasky’s property was vacant and terminating his gas service, did so in violation of the Company’s own internal policies.  In addition, it is the Staff’s position that on five separate occasions between October 27, 1999 and March 12, 2000, Equitable, in violation of 52 Pa. Code §56.99, utilized termination notices as a collection device, knowing that it did not intend to terminate service.  Finally, Commission Staff asserts that Equitable’s conduct violated the reasonable and adequate service requirements of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501. 

Equitable denies Commission Staff's allegations and believes that the Company did not violate the Public Utility Code or the regulations promulgated thereunder in connection with its handling of Mr. Gulasky's account.  Equitable believed that the Gulasky residence was uninhabited and unsafe and, thus, was properly terminated pursuant to §56.98.  Equitable claims, furthermore, that Mr. Gulasky did not want gas service and refused any and all help offered by Equitable including two referrals made by Equitable to community-based organizations.  

Discussion

The Commission’s regulations regarding informal investigations are set forth in Section 3.113 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, 52 Pa. Code §3.113.  Although an informal investigation may be terminated by letter if the Commission determines that no regulations or provisions of the Public Utility Code have been or will be violated, formal action may be instituted if a violation or potential violation has occurred.  However, if the involved utility company has committed to resolve the matter in the form of a settlement, “the Commission’s adoption of the settlement…will be considered at public meeting.”  52 Pa. C.S. §3.113(c)(3).

Throughout the entire investigatory process, Commission Staff and Equitable remained active in informal discovery and continued to explore the possibility of resolving this investigation, which ultimately culminated in the Settlement Agreement attached as “Exhibit A.”  Although Commission Staff and Equitable remain in disagreement with respect to the appropriateness of Equitable’s termination of service to the Gulasky residence, both Commission Staff and Equitable maintain that the fact that a house is vacant does not in and of itself mean that it is unsafe and that a termination pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§56.98 and/or 59.24(b) is appropriate.

The salient provisions of the Settlement Agreement provide that, to the extent that Equitable has not done so already, the Company shall take corrective action by reviewing and making appropriate enhancements to its practices and procedures for identifying and terminating vacant properties in conformance with §56.98.  The BCS agrees to review and comment on Equitable’s enhanced process.  The Settlement Agreement also listed a number of elements to be included in the procedures.  

Once finalized, the Company will commit to appropriate training.  The cost for the training will not be recoverable in future rate making proceedings. Additionally, Equitable agrees to pay the amount of $15,000 to the Commonwealth, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, to resolve, through this Agreement, the allegations raised by Commission Staff’s investigation.  

After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. And Sprint Communications Company, L.P., C-00992409 (March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We have subsequently determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations, not just slamming cases, shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).

Based on a review of the Rosi factors, we believe that the civil penalty is appropriate.  The total amount to be paid by Equitable in the instant settlement is $15,000.  In reviewing the appropriateness of a civil penalty, we consider a number of factors including the nature of the alleged violations.  For unintentional or negligent alleged conduct, the Commission starts with the presumption that the civil penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500 per day; whereas, for intentional actions, the Commission starts with the presumption that the civil penalty will be between $500 and $1,000 per day. Rosi, at 10.  The total amount of the settlement represents a civil penalty of $3,125 for five alleged violations of §56.99 or $625 per violation, which amount indicates intentional conduct, and $11,875 for the termination of service on July 17, 2000 in alleged violation of §56.95, without any attempt to restore service until October 20, 2000.  This alleged violation continued for 95 days or $125 per day, which amount indicates unintentional conduct.  When taken into consideration with the various mitigating factors as outlined in more detail below, we are satisfied that such amounts adequately reflect recognition of the seriousness of the allegations in this case, promotes ongoing regulatory compliance, and is in accord with Commission policy. 

Turning to those considerations in favor of Equitable, we point out that from the initiation of the informal investigation, Equitable has cooperated with Commission Staff in resolution of the allegations in this matter, in the fact-finding part of this investigation.  In fact, Equitable made the initial contact with BCS informing the Bureau of the termination and death.  From the outset, Equitable was responsive to Commission Staff’s requests for information compiling the requested data and replying in a timely manner.  In addition, the penalty imposed is further supported by the fact that the resolution of the matter arises from a settlement and not time consuming and costly litigation.  Finally, we are confident that the payment amount resulting from the current settlement is sufficient to deter future allegations of the same conduct. 

Conclusion
After review, we are satisfied that the attached Settlement Agreement entered into between Commission Staff and Equitable is in the public interest as it concomitantly avoids the time, expense and uncertainly of litigation, while remaining in accord with Commission policy; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the attached Settlement Agreement entered into between Commission Staff and Equitable Gas Company is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.

2.
That all parties having an interest in this proceeding shall have 15 days from the date of entry of this Tentative Order to file a written response.

3.
That absent adverse comment within the 15-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall become final without further Commission action.

4.
That a copy of this Tentative Order shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.







BY THE COMMISSION







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

Order Adopted:  June 13, 2002

Order Entered:  June 14, 2002
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